# N10000010404

(Requestor's Name)	
(Address)	
(Address)	
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	
(Business Entity Name)	
(Document Number)	
Certified Copies Certificates of S	tatus
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	

Office Use Only



11/05/10--01013--005 \*\*78.75

# COVER LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

72

itual Evolument, INC SUBJECT: **INCLUDE SNFFIX** 

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :



NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

# 10 NOV -5 PH 1: 17

FILED

SECRETARY OF STATE

**FALLAHASSEE FLORIDA** 

### **INNER JOURNEY**,

## A CENTER FOR SPIRITUAL EVOLVEMENT, INCORPORATED

Pursuant to Florida Chapter 617.0202, F.S.

Article I: The name of the corporation is Inner Journey, A Center for Spiritual Evolvement, Inc.

Article II: The principal place of business and mailing address of the corporation is: 4654 Sloewood Court, Mount Dora, Florida, 32757.

Article III: The purpose of the proposed corporation, being exclusively religious, public worship, Non-profit and charitable, are as follows:

- 1. To establish and/or maintain one or more places of public worship/services and to promote, continue and encourage the assembly of persons, on regular basis, for divine worship and other religious observances and practices.
- To provide a vehicle and institution for the encouragement of spiritual growth and development.
- 3. To provide spiritual training and instruction.

¢

- 4. To institute, participate in and/or support, all worthy activities and projects divinely inspired or assigned.
- 5. To do anything and everything that is proper to the aforesaid purposed and which may
- properly be done by a Religious Corporation organized under and subject to the laws of Florida: and to possess all rights and privileges, and exercise all powers, permitted to such a corporation, including, without limitations, the power to solicit grants and contributions for corporate purposes.
  - 6. To ordain, license and consecrate individuals who possess the qualifications for ordinations.
  - 7. The religious organization which is incorporated hereunder is not affiliated with nor is it subject to the control of any denominational or ecclesiastical body. It is intended, however, to follow the same traditions of worship. However, any such affiliation, joining or uniting shall at all times be voluntary and may be terminated by a majority vote of a duly constituted membership meeting of this corporation. And, any such relationship shall not give, confer or infer any power, control or authority by the denominational body of its officers, over the asses, property, revenues or operations of this incorporated religious organization. But, the Overseer of this incorporated religious organization, shall at all times administer and control its operations, assets and property and revenues.
  - 8. Said corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational and scientific purposes including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under 501 © (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law).

- 9. No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that reasonable compensations for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in these articles.
- 10. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.
- 11. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from Federal income tax under Section 501 © (3) of the Internal Revenue Law or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170 © (2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law.
- 12. Upon the dissolution of the corporation, the Board of Trustees shall, after paying or making provision for the payment of all the liabilities of the corporation, dispose of all of the assets corporation exclusively for the purposes of the corporation in such a manner, or to such organization or organizations organized and operated exclusively for charitable, educational, religious or scientific purposes as shall at the time qualify as an exempt organization or organization 501 © (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law), as the Board of Trustees shall determine. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by the Superior Court of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.
- 13. Said religious organization shall be perpetual unless a meeting is called at which time there is a majority vote and the Pastor consents to organization dissolution.
- Article IV: Directors shall be elected by a majority vote on a yearly basis at the annual meeting which is to be on the 4<sup>th</sup> Sunday in November.

Article V: Initial Officers And/or Directors:

Janis Murphy, Pastor/Director 4654 Sloewood Court Mount Dora, FL. 32757

James A. Murphy, Director 4654 Sloewood Court Mount Dora, FL 32757

Suzanne Giesemann, Director 622 Little River Path The Villages, FL 32162

Article VI: Registered Agent Janis Murphy 4654 Sloewood Court Mount Dora, FL 32757 Article VII: Incorporator Janis Murphy 4654 Sloewood Court Mount Dora, FL. 32757



# SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered and agree to act in this capacity.

Required Signature of Registered Agent

÷

I submit this document and affirm that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that any false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in s.817.155, F.S.

Required Signature of Incorporator